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2010-11 Men’s Basketball Notes

 2010-11 STATISTICS
DEPAUW PROBABLE STARTERS  PPG RPG APG FG% 3FG% FT%
F 20 Sean Haseley 6-3 Jr. Zionsville, Ind. 14.5 4.4 1.1 41.6 42.2 80.6
C 45 Joe Bergfeld 6-7 Sr. St. Louis, Mo. 12.5 6.3 0.9 57.1 00.0 33.3
G 10 Michael Wilkison 5-10 Fr. Cincinnati, Ohio 4.5 0.6 1.5 38.0 34.3 90.0
G 13 Ross Simpson 6-1 Sr. Mission Hills, Kan. 3.2 2.5 3.2 44.8 44.4 80.0
G 35 Steve Lemasters 6-3 Sr. Rochester, Ind. 5.0 0.5 1.9 27.3 11.1 100.0

TOP RESERVES
G 14 Drew Wills 6-3 Sr. Hinsdale, Ill. 8.2 3.0 1.6 37.7 37.5 69.2
F 15 Ryan Russell 6-6 Sr. Indianapolis, Ind. 3.3 4.2 0.9 58.6 50.0 72.7
G/F 21 Pat Haggin 6-6 Fr. Grand Blanc, Mich. 2.2 1.1 0.6 44.0 40.0 00.0
G 31 Tommy Weakley 5-10 Jr. Bloomington, Ind. 7.5 1.3 0.8 39.0 37.1 100.0
C 42 Camron Burns 6-8 Fr. Verona, Ky. 0.6 1.4 0.0 30.0 00.0 50.0
F 43 Ryan Sever 6-6 Sr. Kalamazoo, Mich. 6.4 3.2 0.8 53.0 35.7 53.3

DEPAUW RADIO: WGRE (91.5 FM and 
online at: <www.depauw.edu/univ/wgre/lis-
ten.asp>

LIVE STATS: Live stats for Sunday’s game 
are available at: <http://www.sewanee.edu/
athletics/xlive.htm>

LIVE VIDEO: Streaming video of  Sunday’s 
game is available at: <http://www.atwsports-
cast.com>.

SERIES: DePauw leads the all-time series, 21-
4, after winning both games last year. DePauw 
won in Greencastle, 77-54, and in Atlanta, 50-
41. DePauw holds a 7-4 lead in games played 
at Sewanee. Overall, DePauw has won the last 
eight meetings with Sewanee’s last win cominb 
by a 77-70 score on January 5, 2007.

DePauw Head Coach: Bill Fenlon
 Alma Mater: Northwestern ’79
 Career Record: 422-238 (26th year)
 DePauw Record: 315-169 (19th year)
 vs. Sewanee (as DePauw HC): 20-4

Sewanee Head Coach: Ryan “Bubba” Smith
 Alma Mater: Furman ’00
 Career Record: 110-92 (8th year)
 Sewanee Record: 16-46 (3rd year)
 vs. DePauw: 0-4

TEAM COMPARISON (SCAC Rank) 
Category DPU US
PPG-Offense 65.0 (7) 61.2 (11)
PPG-Defense 63.2 (3) 65.0 (6)
Scoring Margin +1.8 (5) -3.8 (10)
FG% 45.4 (4) 39.4 (11)
FG%-Defense 45.6 (11) 47.7 (12)
3Pt% 38.5 (1) 31.3 (10)
3Pt FGM/game 8.0 (4) 8.4 (1)
3Pt%-Defense 35.3 (8) 41.1 (12)
FT% 69.8 (5) 69.1 (6)
Rebound Margin +2.1 (4) -1.6 (11)
Turnover Margin -0.3 (8) -1.4 (11)
Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.9 (7) 1.0 (11)

Game 14 — University of  the South-Sewanee
DePauw (7-6, 2-2 SCAC) at Sewanee (5-6, 1-3) 

Sunday, January 9, 2011 • 2 p.m. CST • Juhan Gymnasium • Sewanee, Tenn.

Tiger Tipoff
 DePauw wraps up its Southern Collegiate Ath-
letic Conference weekend road trip when it travels 
to Sewanee on Sunday, January 9. Tipoff  in the 
Juhan Gymnasium is set for 2 p.m. CST.
 The Tigers are 7-6 on the season following 
Saturday’s 73-61 win at Oglethorpe. Sean Hase-
ley led DePauw with 17 points and shared the re-
bounding honors with Joe Bergfeld as each had 
eight. 
  Haseley leads the Tigers with 14.5 points per 
game and has hit a team-best 35 three-pointers 
while shooting 42.2 percent from beyond the arc. 
Bergfeld is the other double-figure scorer with 
12.5 per contest and leads with 6.3 rebounds. Ross 
Simpson leads DePauw with 3.2 assists.
 Sewanee is 5-6 overall and 1-3 in the SCAC 
after Friday’s 65-51 loss to Centre. Valentino Bry-
ant and Anvil Nelson each scored 13, while Tyler 
Brown had a double-double of  11 points and 11 
rebounds.
 Bryant paces Sewanee with 11.4 points per 
outing, while Nelson is the other double-figure 
scorer with 10.2. Nelson is the team leader with 
5.6 boards each game and Bryant leads with 2.8 
assists.  
 DePauw returns home for an SCAC game on 
Friday, January 14, when it hosts Millsaps at 8 
p.m.
 
   

2010-11 DePauw 
Schedule/Results (7-6, 2-2)

NOVEMBER
 19 !vs. Franklin  W 64 58
 20  !vs. Earlham  W 67 51
 27 @ROCKFORD W 97 79
 28 @OHIO WESLEYAN W 62 49

DECEMBER
 1 WABASH  L 40 57
 3 *BIRMINGHAM-SO. L 57 65
 5 *RHODES W 58 55
 11 TRINE W 91 74
 18 at Rose-Hulman L 66 75
 29 #at Elmhurst L 59 61
 30 #vs. Calvin L 57 75

JANUARY
 2 *CENTRE L 54 62
 8 *at Oglethorpe W 73 61

 9  *at Sewanee  2 p.m. CST
 14  *MILLSAPS  8 p.m.
 16  *HENDRIX  2 p.m.
 21  *at Trinity  8 p.m. CST
 22  *at Southwestern  8 p.m. CST
 28  *COLORADO COLLEGE  8 p.m.
 30  *AUSTIN  2 p.m.

FEBRUARY
 5  *at Centre  3 p.m.
 11  *OGLETHORPE  8 p.m.
 13  *SEWANEE  2 p.m.
 18  *at Birmingham-Southern  8 p.m. CST
 20  *at Rhodes  2 p.m. CST
 25-27 $SCAC Championship  TBA

*Southern Collegiate Athletic Conference game
!Little Giant Tipoff  Classic
@Mike Rokicki Community Versus Cancer Chal-
lenge at DePauw
#Elmhurst College Bluejay Classic
$Southern Collegiate Athletic Conference Tourna-
ment; Jackson, Miss.

Media Contact Information
Bill Wagner, Director of  Sports Information

e-mail: bwagner@depauw.edu
Web site: www.depauw.edu/ath

office: 765-658-4630 • mobile: 765-720-0213



2 — 2010-11 DePauw Men’s Basketball Game Notes — 2

DePauw’s record when..
  Under 
 2010-11 Fenlon
Overall 7-6 315-169
Home 4-3 170-40
Away 1-2 96-102
Neutral 2-1 49-27

SCAC Games
Overall SCAC Games 2-2 131-59
Home SCAC Games 1-2 79-16
Road SCAC Games 1-0 52-43

Halftime Scores
Leading at halftime 7-1 263-43
Trailing at halftime 0-5 43-116
Tied at halftime 0-0 9-10
Leading at halftime at home 4-0 145-9
Trailing at halftime at home 0-3 17-28

Field Goal Percentage
DePauw 50% or better 3-1 142-17
DePauw 40-49.99% 4-2 137-84
DePauw less than 40% 0-3 36-68
Opponent 50% or better 1-3 30-67
Opponent 40%-49.99% 4-2 148-88
Opponent less than 40% 2-1 137-14

Three-pointers
DePauw makes more than 8 threes 4-2 123-33
DePauw makes 5-8 threes 2-3 144-85
DePauw makes 1-4 threes 1-1 48-50
DePauw does not make a three 0-0 0-1
Opponent makes more than 8 threes 1-0 29-19
Opponent makes 5-8 threes 5-4 156-91
Opponent makes 1-4 threes 1-2 124-56
Opponent does not make a three 0-0 6-3

Rebounding
Outrebounds opponent 6-1 221-58
Outrebounded by opp. 1-5 77-107
Rebounds are equal 0-0 17-4

Turnovers
DePauw fewer TOs than opp. 2-5 171-48
DePauw more TOs than opp. 5-1 126-101
DePauw commits same TOs 0-0 18-20

Scoring
Scoring below 50 points 0-1 3-18
Scoring 50-59 points 1-4 18-51
Scoring 60-69 points 3-1 63-63
Scoring 70-79 points 1-0 108-22
Scoring 80-89 points 0-0 75-14
Scoring 90-99 points 2-0 35-0
Scoring 100+ points 0-0 13-1

Opponent below 50 points 1-0 41-0
Opponent 50-59 points 3-1 78-15
Opponent 60-69 points 1-3 123-52
Opponent 70-79 points 2-2 54-63
Opponent 80-89 points 0-0 19-29
Opponent 90-99 points 0-0 0-9
Opponent 100+ points 0-0 0-1

By Month
November 4-0 50-24
December 2-5 84-36
January 1-1 99-52
February 0-0 80-53
March 0-0 2-4

Overtime games 0-0 8-17

DePauw Season/Career Totals
  2010-11 Career
Double-digit scoring 
 Sean Haseley 11 (7-4) 28 (19-9)
 Joe Bergfeld 10 (7-3) 18 (13-5)
 Drew Wills 5 (3-2) 13 (8-5)
 Tommy Weakley 4 (2-2) 12 (8-4)
 Ryan Sever 3 (3-0) 3 (3-0)
 Michael Wilkison 3 (1-2) 3 (1-2)
 Ian Rumpp 1 (0-1) 1 (0-1)
 Steve Lemasters 0 (0-0) 40 (30-10)
 Ryan Russell 0 (0-0) 2 (2-0)
20+-point games  
 Sean Haseley 3 (3-0) 3 (3-0)
 Joe Bergfeld 2 (2-0) 2 (2-0)
 Drew Wills 1 (1-0) 1 (1-0)
 Steve Lemasters 0 (0-0) 4 (4-0)
10+-rebound games 
 Joe Bergfeld 1 (1-0) 1 (1-0)
 Ryan Sever 0 (0-0) 1 (1-0)
 Sean Haseley 0 (0-0) 1 (1-0)
 Drew Wills 0 (0-0) 1 (1-0)
5+-assist games
 Ross Simpson 2 (0-2) 2 (0-2)
 Michael Wilkison 1 (1-0) 1 (1-0)
 Drew Wills 0 (0-0) 1 (1-0)
4+-steal games  
 Ryan Sever 1 (1-0) 1 (1-0)
 Ryan Russell 1 (1-0) 1 (1-0)
 Ross Simpson 1 (1-0) 1 (1-0)
3+-blocked shot games
 Joe Bergfeld 1 (1-0) 2 (1-1)
Double-doubles 
 Joe Bergfeld 1 (1-0) 1 (1-0)

Scoring Leader
 Sean Haseley 9 (5-4) 16 (10-6)
 Joe Bergfeld 3 (2-1) 3 (2-1)
 Michael Wilkison 2 (0-2) 2 (0-2)
 Tommy Weakley 1 (0-1) 2 (0-2)
 Steve Lemasters 0 (0-0) 11 (8-3)
 Drew Wills 0 (0-0) 4 (2-2)
 Ryan Russell 0 (0-0) 1 (1-0)
Rebounding Leader
 Joe Bergfeld 9 (5-4) 11 (6-5)
 Sean Haseley 5 (3-2) 10 (6-4)
 Ryan Russell 2 (2-0) 5 (4-1)
 Ryan Sever 1 (1-0) 6 (5-1)
 Drew Wills 1 (1-0) 5 (4-1)
 Steve Lemasters 0 (0-0) 3 (0-3)
Assists Leader
 Ross Simpson 11 (5-6) 13 (5-8)
 Drew Wills 4 (4-0) 6 (6-0)
 Michael Wilkison 4 (3-1) 4 (3-1)
 Sean Haseley 2 (1-1) 10 (4-6)
 Tommy Weakley 2 (2-0) 2 (2-0)
 Joe Bergfeld 1 (0-1) 2 (0-2)
 Steve Lemasters 1 (1-0) 2 (1-1)
 Ryan Sever 1 (0-1) 1 (0-1)
 Ryan Russell 1 (1-0) 1 (1-0) 
 
DePauw’s record in those games in ()

DePauw Miscellaneous Statistics
Current Players Among 

DePauw’s All-Time Leaders

3-point field goals made
  1. 254 Mike Moore 2005-09
  2. 240 Alex Stewart 2002-06
  3. 232 Troy Greenlee 1987-91
  4. 208 Reid Sakel 2003-07
  5. 184 Joe Nixon 1998-02
  6. 180 Steve Lemasters 2007-
  7. 136 Ryan Hooker 1993-97
  8. 135 Todd Seifferlein 1989-93
  9. 125 Bob Steiner 1997-01
10. 123 Mike Howland 1998-02

3-point field goals attempted
  1. 636 Mike Moore  2005-09
  2. 573 Alex Stewart  2002-06
  3. 527 Reid Sakel 2003-07
  4. 473 Troy Greenlee 1987-91
  5. 463 Steve Lemasters 2007-
  6. 438 Joe Nixon 1998-02
  7. 334 Ryan Hooker 1993-97
  8. 298 Mike Howland 1998-02
  9. 294 Todd Seifferlein 1989-93
10. 283 Ryan Werntz 2004-08

3-point FG percentage (minimum 50 made)
  1. .490 Troy Greenlee  (232-473) 1987-91
  2. .463 Randy Biederstedt  (57-123) 1984-88
  3. .459 Todd Seifferlein  (135-294) 1989-93
  4. .451 Zach Phelps  (96-213) 1991-94
  5. .448 Bob Steiner  (125-279) 1997-01
  6. .442 Jason Kreag  (95-215) 1993-97
  7. .431 Mark Burgher  (78-181) 1989-93
  8. .420 Joe Nixon  (184-438) 1998-02
  9. .419 Alex Stewart  (240-573) 2002-06
10. .413 Mike Howland  (123-298) 1998-02
11. .407 Ryan Hooker  (136-334) 1993-97
12. .407 Tommy Weakley  (74-182) 2008-
13. .404 Brian Oilar  (93-230) 2004-08
14. .399 Mike Moore  (254-636) 2005-09
15. .395 Reid Sakel  (208-527) 2003-07
16. .389 Steve Lemasters  (180-463) 2007-
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 2010-11 CAREER
10-Michael Wilkison
Pts 15 vs. Centre. 1/2/11 15 vs. Centre. 1/2/11 
Reb 5 at Oglethorpe, 1/8/11 5 at Oglethorpe, 1/8/11 
Ast 5 vs. Trine, 12/11/10 5 vs. Trine, 12/11/10 
Blk 0 0 
Stl 2 vs. Centre. 1/2/11 2 vs. Centre. 1/2/11 
Min 32 at Oglethorpe, 1/8/11 32 at Oglethorpe, 1/8/11 

12-Alex Payne
Pts 2 vs. Trine, 12/11/10 2 vs. Trine, 12/11/10 
Reb 1 vs. Trine, 12/11/10 1 vs. Trine, 12/11/10 
Ast 1 vs. Birmingham-So., 12/3/10 1 vs. Birmingham-So., 12/3/10  
Blk 0 0 
Stl 0 0 
Min 1 vs. Trine, 12/11/10  1 vs. Trine, 12/11/10 
 1 vs. Earlham, 11/20/10 1 vs. Earlham, 11/20/10 

13-Ross Simpson
Pts 9 at Oglethorpe, 1/8/11 9 at Oglethorpe, 1/8/11 
Reb 4-4 times 5 vs. Purdue N. Central, 12/8/09 
 most recent vs. Ohio Wes. 11/28/10  
Ast 7 vs. Calvin, 12/30/10 7 vs. Calvin, 12/30/10 
Blk 0 0 
Stl 4 vs. Trine, 12/11/10 4 vs. Trine, 12/11/10 
Min 33 vs. Birmingham-So., 12/3/10 33 vs. Birmingham-So., 12/3/10 

14-Drew Wills
Pts 20 vs. Rockford, 11/27/10 20 vs. Rockford, 11/27/10 
Reb 5-3 times 12 vs. Drew, 12/29/08
 most recent vs. Rhodes, 12/5/10   
Ast 4 vs. Rockford, 11/27/10  5 vs. Huntingdon, 12/30/08 
Blk 2 vs. Rhodes, 12/5/10 2 vs. Rhodes, 12/5/10 
Stl 2 vs. Calvin, 12/30/10  2-9 times
 2 vs. Ohio Wesleyan, 11/28/10 Most recent vs. Calvin, 12/30/10 
Min 30 vs. Rhodes, 12/5/10  30 vs. Rhodes, 12/5/10
 30 vs. Ohio Wesleyan,11/28/10 30 vs. Ohio Wesleyan, 11/28/10 

15-Ryan Russell
Pts 6 vs. Trine, 12/11/10  13 vs. Wash. & Jeff., 11/28/09
 6 vs. Rhodes, 12/5/10  
Reb 8 vs. Franklin, 11/19/10 8 vs. Franklin, 11/19/10 
Ast 3 vs. Ohio Wesleyan, 11/28/10 3 vs. Ohio Wesleyan, 11/28/10 
  3 vs. Purdue N. Central, 12/8/09 
Blk 2 at Elmhurst, 12/29/10 2 at Elmhurst, 12/29/10 
Stl 4 vs. Rhodes, 12/5/10 4 vs. Rhodes, 12/5/10 
Min 34 at Elmhurst, 12/29/10 34 at Elmhurst, 12/29/10 

20-Sean Haseley
Pts 22 vs. Rockford, 11/27/10 22 vs. Rockford, 11/27/10 
Reb 8-3 times  10 vs. Oglethorpe, 1/10/10
 most recently at Oglethorpe, 1/8/11  
Ast 3 vs. Rockford, 11/27/10 4-5 times 
  most recent vs. Southwestern., 2/26/10 
Blk 1 at Oglethorpe, 1/8/11  1-10 times
 most recent at Oglethorpe, 1/8/11  most recent at Oglethorpe, 1/8/11  
Stl 1-5 times  3 at Centre, 1/3/10 
 most recent vs. Centre. 1/2/11 3 at Birm.-So., 12/6/09 
Min 34 at Elmhurst, 12/29/10 34 at Elmhurst, 12/29/10 

21-Pat Haggin
Pts 8 vs. Calvin, 12/30/10  8 vs. Calvin, 12/30/10 
 8 at Rose-Hulman, 12/18/10 8 at Rose-Hulman, 12/18/10 
Reb 3 at Rose-Hulman, 12/18/10 3 at Rose-Hulman, 12/18/10 
Ast 2 at Rose-Hulman, 12/18/10  2 at Rose-Hulman, 12/18/10 
 2 vs. Rockford, 11/27/10 2 vs. Rockford, 11/27/10 
Blk 1 at Elmhurst, 12/29/10  1 at Elmhurst, 12/29/10 
 1 vs. Rockford, 11/27/10 1 vs. Rockford, 11/27/10 
Stl 1 at Rose-Hulman, 12/18/10 1 at Rose-Hulman, 12/18/10 
Min 18 vs. Calvin, 12/30/10 18 vs. Calvin, 12/30/10 

22-Tyler Lewers
Pts 0 3 vs. Sewanee, 1/8/10 
Reb  1 vs. Purdue N. Central, 12/8/09 
Ast  0 
Blk  0 
Stl  0 
Min 1 vs. Trine, 12/11/10  3 vs. Purdue N. Central, 12/8/09
 1 vs. Wabash, 12/1/10  

24-Jeff  Sustarsic
Pts 0  0 
Reb 0 0 
Ast 0 0 
Blk 0 0 
Stl 0 0 
Min 2 vs. Earlham, 11/20/10 2 vs. Earlham, 11/20/10 

 2010-11 CAREER
30-Ian Rumpp
Pts 12 vs. Birmingham-So., 12/3/10 12 vs. Birmingham-So., 12/3/10 
Reb 3 vs. Rhodes, 12/5/10 3 vs. Rhodes, 12/5/10 
Ast 0 0 
Blk 0 0 
Stl 0 0 
Min 11 vs. Birmingham-So., 12/3/10 11 vs. Birmingham-So., 12/3/10 

31-Tommy Weakley
Pts 18 at Rose-Hulman, 12/18/10 18 at Rose-Hulman, 12/18/10 
Reb 3-4 times 3-6 times
 most recent vs. Calvin, 12/30/10 most recent vs. Calvin, 12/30/10 
Ast 2-3 times  2-4 times
 most recent at Oglethorpe, 1/8/11 most recent at Oglethorpe, 1/8/11  
Blk 0 1 vs. Rhodes, 2/19/10 
Stl 2 vs. Centre. 1/2/11  2-3 times
 2 at Rose-Hulman, 12/18/10 most recently vs. Centre. 1/2/11  
Min 25 vs. Centre. 1/2/11 25 vs. Centre. 1/2/11 

32-Kevin Sullivan
Pts DNP  6 vs. Oglethorpe, 1/10/10 
  6 at Rhodes, 12/4/09 
Reb   3 vs. Rhodes, 2/19/10 
  3 at Albion, 11/21/09 
Ast  3 vs. Wash. & Jeff., 11/28/09 
Blk  1 vs. Trinity, 1/23/10 
  1 vs. Sewanee, 1/8/10 
Stl  1-3 times
   most recent at Earlham, 12/19/09  
Min  14 at Oglethorpe, 2/14/10 

33-Pat Herrod
Pts 0 0 
Reb 0 0 
Ast 0 0 
Blk 0 0 
Stl 0 0 
Min 1 vs. Trine, 12/11/10 1 vs. Trine, 12/11/10 

35-Steve Lemasters
Pts 5 at Oglethorpe, 1/8/11 27 vs. Drew, 12/29/08
 5 vs. Centre. 1/2/11  
Reb 1 at Oglethorpe, 1/8/11 8 vs. Kenyon, 12/19/07 
Ast 2 at Oglethorpe, 1/8/11 3 vs. Sewanee, 1/8/10 
  3 vs. Purdue N. Central, 12/8/09 
Blk 0 1-9 times
  most recent at Austin, 1/29/10 
Stl 0 3 vs. Austin, 2/27/10 
Min 24 at Oglethorpe, 1/8/11  35 vs. Huntingdon, 12/30/08
   35 vs. Huntingdon, 12/30/08 

42-Camron Burns
Pts 4 at Rose-Hulman, 12/18/10 4 at Rose-Hulman, 12/18/10 
Reb 3 at Oglethorpe, 1/8/11  3 at Oglethorpe, 1/8/11 
 3 vs. Centre. 1/2/11 3 vs. Centre. 1/2/11 
Ast 0 0 
Blk 2 vs. Calvin, 12/30/10 2 vs. Calvin, 12/30/10 
Stl 1 at Elmhurst, 12/29/10 1 at Elmhurst, 12/29/10  
Min 8-3 times 8-3 times
 most recently vs. Centre. 1/2/11 most recently vs. Centre. 1/2/11 

43-Ryan Sever
Pts 17 vs. Franklin, 11/19/10 17 vs. Franklin, 11/19/10 
Reb 11 vs. Purdue N. Central, 12/8/09 11 vs. Purdue N. Central, 12/8/09 
Ast 3 at Rose-Hulman, 12/18/10 3 at Rose-Hulman, 12/18/10 
  3 vs. Drew, 12/29/08 
Blk 1 vs. Rhodes, 12/5/10  1-8 times
 1 vs. Birmingham-So., 12/3/10  most recent vs. Rhodes, 12/5/10  
Stl 4 vs. Earlham, 11/20/10 4 vs. Earlham, 11/20/10 
Min 31 vs. Franklin, 11/19/10 31 vs. Franklin, 11/19/10 

45-Joe Bergfeld
Pts 22 vs. Franklin, 11/19/10 22 vs. Franklin, 11/19/10 
Reb 11 vs. Ohio Wesleyan, 11/28/10 11 vs. Ohio Wesleyan, 11/28/10 
Ast 3 vs. Trine, 12/11/10 3 vs. Trine, 12/11/10 
Blk 3 vs. Franklin, 11/19/10 3 vs. Franklin, 11/19/10
  3 vs. Southwestern, 2/27/09 
Stl 3 at Rose-Hulman, 12/18/10 3 at Rose-Hulman, 12/18/10 
Min 33 vs. Wabash, 12/1/10 33 vs. Wabash, 12/1/10 

DePauw Men’s Basketball Season/Career Highs
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BILL FENLON
Head Coach

 The winningest coach in DePauw 
men’s basketball history, Bill Fenlon is in 
his 19th season as the Tigers’ head coach 
and 26th on the collegiate level. He is also 
a part-time assistant professor of  kinesiol-
ogy.
 Fenlon’s DePauw teams have posted 
a 315-169 record for a .651 winning per-
centage. Only Elmer McCall has a longer 
tenure, but Fenlon has coached in more 
games than any men’s basketball coach in 
DePauw history. In 26 seasons as a col-
legiate head coach, Fenlon’s teams have 
posted a 422-238 record for a .639 winning 
percentage.

 He directed last year’s team to a 20-8 finish and a runner-up spot in the 
Southern Collegiate Athletic Conference tournament for the program’s 25th 
winning season in the last 28 years. Prior to leading the Tigers to back-to-back 
19-7 seasons, he led the 2006-07 Tigers to their second consecutive trip to 
the NCAA Division III postseason as DePauw earned an at-large bid to the 
tournament. The Tigers dropped a 62-59 first-round overtime decision to 
Whitworth on a buzzer-beating three-pointer.
 The 22-6 Tigers posted the fifth-highest single-season win total in school 
history and earned the top seed in the Southern Collegiate Athletic Conference 
tournament after sharing the league’s best record during the regular season.
 In 2005-06, he directed DePauw to its first SCAC tournament championship 
and 13th trip to NCAA postseason play. The Tigers dropped a 76-68 decision 
to host Wisconsin-Whitewater in the opening-round game.
 The 2002-03 Tigers finished atop the SCAC regular season standings and 
advanced to the semifinals of  the conference’s first postseason tournament. 
DePauw finished the season ranked sixth in Division III rebound margin. 
 In 2002 he led DePauw to its first SCAC championship and a bid into the 
NCAA Championship.  The 24-4 Tigers defeated Wittenberg in the second 
round and knocked off  top-ranked Washington (Mo.) in the round of  16 
before falling to eventual national champion Otterbein in the quarterfinals. 
Fenlon earned SCAC Coach of  the Year honors and the Tigers were ranked 
fourth in the final D3hoops.com poll.
 The 2000-01 Tigers finished with a 19-6 record and a third-place showing 
in the SCAC. The team ranked eighth in Division III rebound margin, ninth in 
scoring defense, 20th in scoring margin and 28th in three-point percentage. 
 Fenlon led a team of  primarily freshmen and sophomores to a second-
place SCAC finish in 1999-2000 as well as a top-25 national ranking during 
DePauw’s second season of  SCAC competition. 
 In his first season with the Tigers in 1992-93, Fenlon led the Old Gold to 
an Indiana Collegiate Athletic Conference championship and a fourth straight 
appearance in the NCAA Division III tournament despite being picked to 
finish third in the ICAC in a preseason poll of  coaches. The Tigers ranked 
first in the nation in three-point percentage (45.6) and 11th in scoring defense 
(61.3) that season.
 In 1994 the Tigers ranked ninth in Division III in scoring defense (62.9) 
and posted the best field goal percentage defense in DePauw history at 41.5 
percent. The 1996 team ranked 12th in scoring defense (62.0), while the 1997 
squad was 15th (60.9). In 1997-98 the Tigers ranked 20th in free throw per-
centage at 73.6 percent. The 1998-99 team was sixth in free throw percentage 
(76.3 percent) and 35th in three-point percentage (38.8 percent), while the 
1999-2000 squad was third in three-point percentage (41.3).
 His first coaching job was as head coach of  the Tampa Preparatory School 
where his team set the school record for victories in a season during the 
1981-82 campaign. Fenlon also coached at the Berkeley Preparatory School 
in Tampa and was an assistant for Team Florida, a 19 & under AAU team, 
that captured the AAU national championship.  That team also had six future 
NBA draft picks on its roster. 
 Fenlon’s collegiate head coaching career began at the University of  the 
South in 1985 where he directed the program for three years and led the Tigers 
to a first-ever national ranking (20th) in 1988. He was an assistant coach there 
from 1983-85.
 He then took over at Rose-Hulman Institute of  Technology in 1988 and 
immediately led the Engineers to a 19-7 record for the most wins in seven 
years. His three-year stint included an NCAA Division III tournament ap-
pearance and a first-round victory in 1989.  He posted a 53-26 career record 
at Rose-Hulman and the Engineers ranked among the top 15 in Division III 

in scoring defense each year.
 A head coach during the 1991-92 season at Southwestern University in 
Georgetown, Texas, Fenlon improved the Pirates from an 8-19 record in 1991 
to 19-10.  The team ranked in the top ten, nationally, in scoring defense.
 A 1979 graduate of  Northwestern University, Fenlon earned a bachelor of  
science degree in communications with a minor in English.  He also earned 
three letters as a member of  the Wildcats basketball team. Fenlon was an all-
state high school player at Marist High School in Atlanta and was inducted 
into its athletic hall of  fame in 2006.
 Fenlon’s wife, Gigi, currently serves as Theater Chair for the Patel Con-
servatory at the David A. Straz Jr. Center for the Performing Arts in Tampa, 
Fla. Formerly she was coordinator of  arts publicity and marketing at DePauw 
and a part-time assistant professor of  communication and theatre.
 The Fenlons are the parents of  Hannah, a Kenyon College graduate, and 
Quinn, a Brown University graduate.

Bill Fenlon’s 
Collegiate Head Coaching Experience

1992-present: DePauw University, Greencastle, Indiana
• All-time leader in career victories at DePauw
• Second longest tenure of  any coach in DePauw men’s basketball history and has 

coached more games than any men’s basketball coach at DePauw
• Has led team to a 166-37 record at the Lilly Center entering the 2010-11 season
• 2006, 2002 and 1993 teams won conference championships with the 2007, 2006, 2002 

and 1993 squads competing in the NCAA Championship
• Team ranked nationally in scoring defense five times: 11th in 1993, 9th in 1994, 12 in 

1996, 15th in 1997 and 9th in 2001.
• Team ranked first in nation in three-point percentage in 1993, third in 2000 and 

ninth in 2006.
• Team ranked second in field goal percentage in 2002.
• Team ranked sixth in rebound margin in 2003 and eighth in 2001.

1991-92: Southwestern University, Georgetown, Texas
• Team improved from 8-19 to 19-10
• Team ranked in top ten, nationally, in defense
• NAIA District 8 runner-up

1988-91: Rose-Hulman Institute of  Technology, Terre Haute, Ind.
• Three-year record of  53-26
• 1989 NCAA tournament bid and first round win
• Three straight seasons in top 15 in nation in scoring defense

1985-88: University of  the South, Sewanee, Tenn.
• In 1988 team achieved highest win total in six seasons
• Team ranked nationally (20th) for the first time ever in 1988
• 1987 team posted highest conference finish in eight years

Collegiate Head Coaching Record
Year School W L
1985-86 University of  the South-Sewanee 9 13
1986-87 University of  the South-Sewanee 12 11
1987-88 University of  the South-Sewanee 14  9 
 University of  the South Total (3 years, 35-33)
1988-89 Rose-Hulman Institute of  Technology 19  8
1989-90 Rose-Hulman Institute of  Technology 17  9
1990-91 Rose-Hulman Institute of  Technology 17  9
 Rose-Hulman Total (3 years, 53-26)
1991-92 Southwestern University 19 10
 Southwestern Total (1 year, 19-10)
1992-93 DePauw University 19 7
1993-94 DePauw University 18 9
1994-95 DePauw University 14 12
1995-96 DePauw University 17 9
1996-97 DePauw University 12 13
1997-98 DePauw University 12 13
1998-99 DePauw University 15 10
1999-00 DePauw University 17 8
2000-01 DePauw University 19 6
2001-02 DePauw University 24 4
2002-03 DePauw University 18 8
2003-04 DePauw University 16 10
2004-05 DePauw University 12 13
2005-06 DePauw University 15 13
2006-07 DePauw University 22 6
2007-08 DePauw University 19 7
2008-09 DePauw University 19 7
2009-10 DePauw University 20 8
2010-11 DePauw University 7 6
 DePauw Total (19 years, 315-169) 
 Career Total (26 years) 422 238
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vs. Austin
DePauw leads 5-1
at DePauw, DePauw leads, 2-0
at Austin, DePauw leads 2-1
at SCAC Tourn., DePauw leads, 1-0

Date Site Result
1/14/2007 DPU W, 70-51
2/11/2007 AC W, 63-58
1/20/2008 AC W, 86-70
1/16/2009 DPU W, 73-59
1/29/2010 AC L, 66-70
2/27/2010 Millsaps W, 53-47

vs. Birmingham-So.
DePauw leads, 4-3
at DePauw, DePauw leads, 3-1
at Birmingham-So., BSC leads, 2-1
at SCAC Tourn., no meetings

Date Site Result
1/13/2008 BSC L, 63-78
2/10/2008 DPU W, 68-67 
1/9/2009 DPU W, 79-63 
2/6/2009 BSC W, 75-61
12/6/2009 BSC L, 68-84
2/21/2010 DPU W, 92-82
12/3/10 DPU L, 57-65

vs. Centre
DePauw leads 27-18
at DePauw, DePauw leads, 18-5
at Centre, Centre leads 11-7
at SCAC Tourn., Centre leads 2-1

Date Site Result
1921-22 DPU W, 44-11
12/2/1960 DPU W, 107-60
2/1/1964 DPU W, 82-75 
12/6/1965 CC W, 111-104 
12/6/1969 CC W, 102-75 
12/4/1970 DPU W, 79-70 
12/4/1971 DPU W, 90-78 
12/5/1972 CC W, 95-76 
12/1/1973 DPU W, 81-62 
1/4/1975 CC W, 88-82 
12/28/1981 Neutral W, 74-62 
12/21/1985 DPU W, 94-79 
1/14/1989 CC W, 56-55 
12/2/1989 DPU W, 64-57
12/1/1990 CC L, 78-81 
11/30/1991 DPU W, 65-44
12/6/1992 CC L, 69-81
11/27/1993 DPU W, 78-63 
11/21/1997 DPU W, 66-65 
1/4/1999 DPU W, 66-65 
1/31/1999 CC L, 50-55 
1/1/2000 CC W, 56-48 
1/28/2000 DPU W, 70-50 
12/3/2000 CC L, 49-56 
2/24/2001 DPU W, 99-79 
11/30/2001 DPU W, 83-68 
2/22/2002 CC W, 88-79 
1/26/2003 DPU W, 76-61 
2/28/2003 Rhodes L, 74-88 
1/16/2004 DPU L, 46-63 
2/20/2004 CC L, 61-65 
1/30/2005 CC L, 68-73 
1/13/2006 DPU L, 88-90 (2 ot)
2/10/2006 CC L, 69-76 (1 ot)
2/26/2006 Rhodes W, 64-61
12/2/2006 DPU W, 73-67
2/3/2007 CC L, 41-73
12/1/2007 CC L, 64-78
2/16/2008 DPU L, 66-69
1/4/2009 DPU W, 78-74
2/14/2009 CC L, 50-75
1/3/2010 CC L, 61-65
2/6/2010 DPU L, 56-63

2/28/2010 Millsaps L, 56-60
1/2/2011 DPU L, 54-62

vs. Colorado College
DePauw leads 4-0
at DePauw, DePauw leads 1-0
at Colorado Coll,, DePauw leads 2-0 
at SCAC Tourn., no meetings

Date Site Result
12/30/1995 Ogle. W, 85-72
1/18/2008 CC W, 97-63
1/18/2009 DPU W, 76-44
1/30/2010 CC W, 46-44

vs. Hendrix
DePauw leads 17-3
at DePauw, DePauw leads, 10-0
at Hendrix, DePauw leads 7-3
at SCAC Tourn., no meetings

Date Site Result
1/10/1999 HC W, 69-65
2/7/1999 DPU W, 79-61
1/7/2000 DPU W, 68-67
2/4/2000 HC L, 63-67
12/31/2000 DPU W, 87-57
1/28/2001 HC W, 83-58
12/29/2001 HC W, 81-68
1/25/2002 DPU W, 102-63
1/5/2003 HC W, 73-56
2/9/2003 DPU W, 98-63
1/9/2004 HC W, 78-70
2/13/2004 DPU W, 71-60
1/23/2005 DPU W, 74-60
12/2/2005 HC L, 85-92 (1ot)
2/3/2006 DPU W, 87-79
1/12/2007 DPU W, 75-62
2/9/2007 HC W, 77-72 (1ot)
1/25/2008 DPU W,  81-53
1/25/2009 HC L, 67-78
1/15/2010 HC W, 89-81

vs. Millsaps
DePauw leads 11-6
at DePauw, DePauw leads, 6-1
at Millsaps, Tied, 5-5
at SCAC Tourn., no meetings

Date Site Result
12/6/1998 MC L, 66-68
2/27/1999 DPU W, 88-74
12/3/1999 DPU W, 84-65
2/25/2000 MC W, 70-67
1/7/2001 MC L, 66-68
2/4/2001 DPU L, 63-72
1/4/2002 DPU W, 75-60
2/1/2002 MC L, 66-71
2/2/2003 MC W, 71-65
1/23/2004 DPU W, 75-57
1/9/2005 DPU W, 65-63
2/13/2005 MC L, 64-67
1/20/2006 MC L, 83-89
1/28/2007 MC W, 76-74
1/27/2008 DPU W, 90-83
1/23/2009 MC W, 85-83 (1 ot)
1/17/2010 MC W, 67-65

vs. Oglethorpe
DePauw leads 15-8
at DePauw, DePauw leads, 9-1
at Oglethorpe, Oglethorpe leads 7-5
at SCAC Tourn., no meetings

Date Site Result
1946-47 N W, 82-30
12/4/1998 OU L, 78-90

2/26/1999 DPU W, 77-63
12/5/1999 DPU W, 77-55
2/26/2000 OU L, 64-85
1/5/2001 OU L, 69-70
2/2/2001 DPU W, 74-50
1/6/2002 DPU W, 97-62
2/3/2002 OU W, 99-71
1/31/2003 OU W, 78-68
1/25/2004 DPU W, 94-62
1/7/2005 DPU W, 75-53
2/11/2005 OU L, 51-62
1/22/2006 OU W, 92-77
1/7/2007 OU W, 76-70
2/18/2007 DPU W, 90-71
1/6/2008 DPU L, 67-69
2/24/2008 OU L, 80-86 (2ot)
12/5/2008 OU L, 63-67
2/20/2009 DPU W, 85-58
1/10/2010 DPU W, 80-60
2/14/2010 OU L, 70-77
1/8/2011 OU W, 73-61

vs. Rhodes
DePauw leads 25-2
at DePauw, DePauw leads, 14-0
at Rhodes, DePauw leads, 10-2
at SCAC Tourn., DePauw leads 2-0

Date Site Result
2/6/1956 DPU W, 77-72
2/16/1957 DPU W, 85-64
1/8/1999 RC L, 59-76
2/5/1999 DPU W, 82-66
1/9/2000 DPU W, 86-55
2/6/2000 RC L, 70-81
12/29/2000 DPU W, 59-47
1/26/2001 RC W, 73-61
12/31/2001 RC W, 78-74
1/27/2002 DPU W, 78-67
1/3/2003 RC W, 97-68
2/7/2003 DPU W, 101-81
2/27/2003 Chris. Bros. W, 74-64
1/11/2004 RC W, 98-79
2/15/2004 DPU W, 68-66
1/21/2005 DPU W, 81-56
12/4/2005 RC W, 63-60
2/12/2006 DPU W, 110-88
2/25/2006 RC W, 74-54
1/26/2007 RC W, 78-65
1/11/2008 RC W, 82-56
2/8/2008 DPU W, 87-56
1/11/2009 DPU W, 96-72
2/8/2009 RC W, 82-63
12/4/2009 RC W, 86-64
2/19/2010 DPU W, 53-36
12/5/2010 DPU W, 58-55

vs. Sewanee
DePauw leads 21-4
at DePauw, DePauw leads, 13-0
at Sewanee, DePauw leads 7-4
at SCAC Tourn., DePauw leads 1-0

Date Site Result
1/16/1978 DPU W, 89-68
12/17/1993 DPU W, 95-57
1/3/1999 DPU W, 69-63
1/29/1999 US L, 61-67
1/3/2000 US L, 58-64
1/30/2000 DPU W, 76-59
12/1/2000 US W, 80-67
2/23/2001 DPU W, 72-57
12/2/2001 DPU W, 80-61
2/23/2002 US W, 87-70
1/24/2003 DPU W, 86-67
1/18/2004 DPU W, 72-68
2/22/2004 US W, 77-66
1/28/2005 US L, 51-70
1/15/2006 DPU W, 100-81

DePauw All-Time Series Scores vs. SCAC Opponents
2/12/2006 US W, 95-86
1/5/2007 US L, 70-77
2/16/2007 DPU W, 94-82
2/23/2007 MUS W, 84-72
1/4/2008 DPU W, 80-63
2/22/2008 US W, 76-61
12/7/2008 US W, 73-63
2/22/2009 DPU W, 80-46
1/10/2010 DPU W, 77-54
2/12/2010 US W, 50-41

vs. Southwestern
DePauw leads 16-6
at DePauw, DePauw leads, 8-2
at Southwestern, DePauw leads, 7-1
at SCAC Tourn., Southwestern leads 3-1

Date Site Result
1/17/1999 DPU W, 82-69
2/14/1999 SU W, 62-58
1/14/2000 SU W, 64-60
2/11/2000 DPU W, 78-68
1/14/2001 DPU W, 76-51
2/11/2001 SU W, 69-55
1/11/2002 SU W, 85-77
2/8/2002 DPU W, 81-54
1/19/2003 DPU L, 86-90
2/23/2003 SU W, 67-63
2/6/2004 SU L, 54-70
2/27/2004 Memphis L, 84-88
1/16/2005 SU W, 74-71
2/20/2005 DPU W, 88-79
2/25/2005 Memphis L, 57-70
1/27/2006 DPU L, 70-73
1/20/2007 DPU W, 59-51
2/1/2008 SU W, 54-34
2/1/2009 DPU W, 81-54
2/27/2009 Conway H.S. L, 62-69
1/22/2010 DPU W, 68-61 
2/26/2010 Belhaven Col. W, 67-60

vs. Trinity
DePauw leads, 11-10
at DePauw, DePauw leads, 8-3
at Trinity, Trinity leads, 5-3
at SCAC Tourn., Trinity leads 2-0

Date Site Result
12/1/1975 DPU W, 99-78
1/15/1999 DPU L, 53-56
2/12/1999 TU L, 70-74
1/16/2000 TU L, 73-78
2/13/2000 DPU L, 72-85
1/12/2001 DPU W, 73-49
2/9/2001 TU W, 70-58
1/13/2002 TU L, 56-66
2/10/2002 DPU W, 68-66
1/17/2003 DPU W, 77-51
2/21/2003 TU L, 60-76
2/8/2004 TU W, 68-64
1/14/2005 TU L, 65-73
2/18/2005 DPU L, 50-58
1/29/2006 DPU W, 70-64
1/19/2007 DPU W, 66-51
2/24/2007 Rhodes L, 72-77
2/2/2008 TU W, 70-68
2/29/2008 Hendrix (2 ot) L, 77-82 
1/30/2009 DPU W, 61-54
1/23/2010 DPU W, 87-72



2010-11 DePauw Men's Basketball
DePauw University Combined Team Statistics (as of Jan 08, 2011)

All games

Overall record: 7-6  Conf: 2-2  Home: 4-3  Away: 1-2  Neutral: 2-1

Total 3-Point F-Throw Rebounds
## Player gp-gs min avg fg-fga fg% 3fg-fga 3fg% ft-fta ft% off def tot avg pf dq a to blk stl pts avg
20 Sean Haseley 13-13 361 27.8 52-125  . 4 1 6 35-83  . 4 2 2 50-62  . 8 0 6 14 43 57 4.4 23 0 14 23 2 5 189 14.5
45 Joe Bergfeld 13-13 375 28.8 76-133  . 5 7 1 0-0  . 0 0 0 10-30  . 3 3 3 25 57 82 6.3 26 0 12 25 9 8 162 12.5
14 Drew Wills 13-12 305 23.5 40-106  . 3 7 7 9-24  . 3 7 5 18-26  . 6 9 2 11 28 39 3.0 17 0 21 25 3 6 107 8.2
31 Tommy Weakley 13-0 238 18.3 32-82  . 3 9 0 23-62  . 3 7 1 11-11 1.000 5 12 17 1.3 11 0 10 4 0 6 98 7.5
43 Ryan Sever 13-6 265 20.4 35-66  . 5 3 0 5-14  . 3 5 7 8-15  . 5 3 3 14 27 41 3.2 25 0 11 4 2 7 83 6.4
35 Steve Lemasters 2-1 33 16.5 3-11  . 2 7 3 1-9  . 1 1 1 3-3 1.000 0 1 1 0.5 1 0 2 1 0 0 10 5.0
10 Michael Wilkison 13-1 195 15.0 19-50  . 3 8 0 12-35  . 3 4 3 9-10  . 9 0 0 0 8 8 0.6 21 1 19 17 0 6 59 4.5
15 Ryan Russell 13-6 278 21.4 17-29  . 5 8 6 1-2  . 5 0 0 8-11  . 7 2 7 21 33 54 4.2 26 0 12 14 4 8 43 3.3
13 Ross Simpson 13-13 359 27.6 13-29  . 4 4 8 8-18  . 4 4 4 8-10  . 8 0 0 6 26 32 2.5 25 0 41 28 0 11 42 3.2
21 Pat Haggin 13-0 92 7.1 11-25  . 4 4 0 6-15  . 4 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 2 12 14 1.1 11 0 8 10 2 1 28 2.2
30 Ian Rumpp 8-0 40 5.0 5-9  . 5 5 6 4-8  . 5 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 2 4 6 0.8 2 0 0 6 0 0 14 1.8
12 Alex Payne 3-0 2 0.7 1-1 1.000 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 1 1 0.3 0 0 1 0 0 0 2 0.7
42 Camron Burns 13-0 51 3.9 3-10  . 3 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 2-4  . 5 0 0 7 11 18 1.4 8 0 0 3 3 1 8 0.6
24 Jeff Sustarsic 3-0 3 1.0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
33 Pat Herrod 2-0 1 0.5 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
22 Tyler Lewers 2-0 2 1.0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0

Team 14 13 27 3
Total.......... 13 2600 307-676  . 4 5 4 104-270  . 3 8 5 127-182  . 6 9 8 121 276 397 30.5 197 1 151 163 25 59 845 65.0
Opponents...... 13 2600 303-664  . 4 5 6 72-204  . 3 5 3 144-194  . 7 4 2 101 269 370 28.5 210 4 138 159 23 79 822 63.2

TEAM STATISTICS DEPAUW OPP
SCORING 845 822
  Points per game 65.0 63.2
  Scoring margin +1.8 -
FIELD GOALS-ATT 307-676 303-664
  Field goal pct  . 4 5 4  . 4 5 6
3 POINT FG-ATT 104-270 72-204
  3-point FG pct  . 3 8 5  . 3 5 3
  3-pt FG made per game 8.0 5.5
FREE THROWS-ATT 127-182 144-194
  Free throw pct  . 6 9 8  . 7 4 2
  F-Throws made per game 9.8 11.1
REBOUNDS 397 370
  Rebounds per game 30.5 28.5
  Rebounding margin +2.1 -
ASSISTS 151 138
  Assists per game 11.6 10.6
TURNOVERS 163 159
  Turnovers per game 12.5 12.2
  Turnover margin -0.3 -
  Assist/turnover ratio 0.9 0.9
STEALS 59 79
  Steals per game 4.5 6.1
BLOCKS 25 23
  Blocks per game 1.9 1.8
ATTENDANCE 2275 2341
  Home games-Avg/Game 7-325 3-331
  Neutral site-Avg/Game - 3-449

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Totals
DePauw University 391 454 845
Opponents 386 436 822

Date Opponent Score Att.
! 11/19/10 vs Franklin College W 64-58 531
! 11/20/10 vs Earlham College W 67-51 242
@ 11/27/10 ROCKFORD COLLEGE W 97-79 150
@ 11/28/10 OHIO WESLEYAN W 62-49 150

12/1/10 WABASH  L 40-57 1200
* 12/3/10 BIRMINGHAM-SOUTHERN  L 57-65 200
* 12/5/10 RHODES COLLEGE W 58-55 175

12/11/10 TRINE UNIVERSITY W 91-74 150
12-18-10 at Rose-Hulman  L 66-75 375

# 12/29/30 at Elmhurst  L 59-61 475
# 12/30/10 vs Calvin  L 57-75 575
* 1/2/11 CENTRE COLLEGE  L 54-62 250
* 01/08/11 at Oglethorpe W 73-61 143

* Southern Collegiate Athletic Conference game
! Little Giant Tipoff Classic; Crawfordsville, Ind.
@ Mike Rokicki Community Versus Cancer Challenge; Greencastle, Ind.
# Elmhurst College Bluejay Classic; Elmhurst, Ill.



2010-11 DePauw Men's Basketball
DePauw University Game-by-Game Highs (as of Jan 08, 2011)

All games

Opponent Date Score Points Rebounds Assists Steals Blocked shots
vs Franklin College 11/19/10 64-58 22-Joe Bergfeld  8-Sean Haseley  4-Ross Simpson  2-Ryan Sever  3-Joe Bergfeld

   Ryan Russell
   Joe Bergfeld

vs Earlham College 11/20/10 67-51 21-Sean Haseley  5-Sean Haseley  3-Michael Wilkison  4-Ryan Sever None
   Ross Simpson

ROCKFORD COLLEGE 11/27/10 97-79 22-Sean Haseley  6-Ryan Sever  4-Drew Wills  2-Joe Bergfeld  1-Pat Haggin
   Drew Wills
   Joe Bergfeld

OHIO WESLEYAN 11/28/10 62-49 20-Joe Bergfeld 11-Joe Bergfeld  3-Ross Simpson  2-Drew Wills  1-Joe Bergfeld
   Drew Wills
   Ryan Russell

WABASH 12/1/10 40-57 10-Sean Haseley  8-Sean Haseley  2-Ross Simpson  2-Ross Simpson  1-Joe Bergfeld
   Michael Wilkison

BIRMINGHAM-SOUTHERN 12/3/10 57-65 14-Sean Haseley  6-Sean Haseley  3-Ross Simpson None  1-Ryan Sever
RHODES COLLEGE 12/5/10 58-55 16-Sean Haseley  7-Joe Bergfeld  2-Ross Simpson  4-Ryan Russell  2-Drew Wills

   Drew Wills
   Tommy Weakley

TRINE UNIVERSITY 12/11/10 91-74 21-Sean Haseley  4-Drew Wills  5-Michael Wilkison  4-Ross Simpson None
   Ryan Russell
   Joe Bergfeld

at Rose-Hulman 12-18-10 66-75 18-Tommy Weakley  7-Joe Bergfeld  6-Ross Simpson  3-Joe Bergfeld  1-Joe Bergfeld
   Ryan Russell

at Elmhurst 12/29/30 59-61 15-Joe Bergfeld  4-Joe Bergfeld  4-Ross Simpson  1-Michael Wilkison  2-Ryan Russell
   Sean Haseley    Camron Burns

   Ryan Sever
vs Calvin 12/30/10 57-75 19-Sean Haseley  8-Joe Bergfeld  7-Ross Simpson  3-Ryan Russell  2-Camron Burns
CENTRE COLLEGE 1/2/11 54-62 15-Michael Wilkison  6-Joe Bergfeld  1-Ross Simpson  2-Michael Wilkison  1-Camron Burns

   Ryan Sever    Tommy Weakley
   Michael Wilkison    Ross Simpson
   Sean Haseley
   Joe Bergfeld

at Oglethorpe 01/08/11 73-61 17-Sean Haseley  8-Sean Haseley  2-Steve Lemasters  1-Drew Wills  1-Joe Bergfeld
   Joe Bergfeld    Michael Wilkison    Sean Haseley

   Drew Wills
   Tommy Weakley
   Ross Simpson
   Sean Haseley



2010-11 DePauw Men's Basketball
DePauw University Points-Rebounds-Assists (as of Jan 08, 2011)

All games

10 12 13 14 15 20 21
Opponent Date Score WILKISON,M PAYNE,ALEX SIMPSON,RO WILLS,DREW RUSSELL,RY HASELEY,SE HAGGIN,PAT
vs Franklin College 11/19/10 64-58 W  2 - 0 - 1 DNP  2 - 4 - 4  4 - 1 - 2  4 - 8 - 0  1 0 - 8 - 2  0 - 0 - 0
vs Earlham College 11/20/10 67-51 W  6 - 0 - 3  0 - 0 - 0  2 - 4 - 3  4 - 3 - 2  4 - 4 - 0  2 1 - 5 - 0  3 - 1 - 1
ROCKFORD COLLEGE 11/27/10 97-79 W  0 - 0 - 0 DNP  8 - 4 - 2  2 0 - 5 - 4  5 - 3 - 1  2 2 - 4 - 3  2 - 2 - 2
OHIO WESLEYAN 11/28/10 62-49 W  0 - 0 - 0 DNP  2 - 4 - 3  9 - 4 - 3  4 - 5 - 3  1 8 - 1 - 0  0 - 1 - 0
WABASH 12/1/10 40-57 L  1 0 - 1 - 1 DNP  1 - 3 - 2  6 - 5 - 0  1 - 7 - 0  1 0 - 8 - 0  0 - 0 - 1
BIRMINGHAM-SOUTHERN 12/3/10 57-65 L  2 - 0 - 1  0 - 0 - 1  2 - 3 - 3  8 - 1 - 1  2 - 5 - 1  1 4 - 6 - 0  0 - 2 - 0
RHODES COLLEGE 12/5/10 58-55 W  2 - 1 - 1 DNP  5 - 0 - 2  1 0 - 5 - 2  6 - 3 - 0  1 6 - 6 - 1  0 - 0 - 1
TRINE UNIVERSITY 12/11/10 91-74 W  9 - 0 - 5  2 - 1 - 0  2 - 1 - 2  1 4 - 4 - 2  6 - 4 - 2  2 1 - 2 - 2  2 - 2 - 0
at Rose-Hulman 12-18-10 66-75 L  0 - 1 - 1 DNP  3 - 2 - 6  6 - 0 - 0  2 - 3 - 1  6 - 2 - 1  8 - 3 - 2
at Elmhurst 12/29/30 59-61 L  0 - 0 - 2 DNP  3 - 1 - 4  0 - 3 - 2  2 - 3 - 2  1 5 - 3 - 2  5 - 2 - 1
vs Calvin 12/30/10 57-75 L  2 - 0 - 1 DNP  0 - 2 - 7  1 1 - 3 - 1  2 - 4 - 1  1 9 - 1 - 0  8 - 1 - 0
CENTRE COLLEGE 1/2/11 54-62 L  1 5 - 0 - 1 DNP  3 - 2 - 1  1 0 - 1 - 0  3 - 2 - 0  0 - 3 - 1  0 - 0 - 0
at Oglethorpe 01/08/11 73-61 W  1 1 - 5 - 2 DNP  9 - 2 - 2  5 - 4 - 2  2 - 3 - 1  1 7 - 8 - 2  0 - 0 - 0

22 24 30 31 33 35 42
Opponent Date Score LEWERS,TYL SUSTARSIC, RUMPP,IAN WEAKLEY,TO HERROD,PAT LEMASTERS, BURNS,CAMR
vs Franklin College 11/19/10 64-58 W DNP DNP DNP  3 - 0 - 2 DNP DNP  0 - 1 - 0
vs Earlham College 11/20/10 67-51 W DNP  0 - 0 - 0  0 - 0 - 0  3 - 3 - 0 DNP DNP  0 - 0 - 0
ROCKFORD COLLEGE 11/27/10 97-79 W DNP DNP DNP  1 6 - 3 - 1 DNP DNP  0 - 2 - 0
OHIO WESLEYAN 11/28/10 62-49 W DNP DNP DNP  3 - 0 - 0 DNP DNP  0 - 2 - 0
WABASH 12/1/10 40-57 L  0 - 0 - 0 DNP  0 - 0 - 0  2 - 3 - 0 DNP DNP  0 - 0 - 0
BIRMINGHAM-SOUTHERN 12/3/10 57-65 L DNP  0 - 0 - 0  1 2 - 1 - 0  5 - 0 - 1  0 - 0 - 0 DNP  2 - 0 - 0
RHODES COLLEGE 12/5/10 58-55 W DNP DNP  0 - 3 - 0  7 - 1 - 2 DNP DNP  2 - 2 - 0
TRINE UNIVERSITY 12/11/10 91-74 W  0 - 0 - 0  0 - 0 - 0  0 - 0 - 0  6 - 0 - 1  0 - 0 - 0 DNP  0 - 1 - 0
at Rose-Hulman 12-18-10 66-75 L DNP DNP  0 - 1 - 0  1 8 - 2 - 1 DNP DNP  4 - 2 - 0
at Elmhurst 12/29/30 59-61 L DNP DNP  2 - 1 - 0  1 2 - 0 - 0 DNP DNP  0 - 1 - 0
vs Calvin 12/30/10 57-75 L DNP DNP DNP  5 - 3 - 0 DNP DNP  0 - 1 - 0
CENTRE COLLEGE 1/2/11 54-62 L DNP DNP  0 - 0 - 0  8 - 1 - 0 DNP  5 - 0 - 0  0 - 3 - 0
at Oglethorpe 01/08/11 73-61 W DNP DNP DNP  1 0 - 1 - 2 DNP  5 - 1 - 2  0 - 3 - 0



2010-11 DePauw Men's Basketball
DePauw University Points-Rebounds-Assists (as of Jan 08, 2011)

All games

43 45
Opponent Date Score SEVER,RYAN BERGFELD,J
vs Franklin College 11/19/10 64-58 W  1 7 - 7 - 0  2 2 - 8 - 0
vs Earlham College 11/20/10 67-51 W  8 - 4 - 0  1 6 - 4 - 1
ROCKFORD COLLEGE 11/27/10 97-79 W  1 4 - 6 - 0  1 0 - 5 - 1
OHIO WESLEYAN 11/28/10 62-49 W  6 - 5 - 2  2 0 - 1 1 - 0
WABASH 12/1/10 40-57 L  4 - 3 - 0  6 - 5 - 1
BIRMINGHAM-SOUTHERN 12/3/10 57-65 L  0 - 1 - 1  1 0 - 5 - 1
RHODES COLLEGE 12/5/10 58-55 W  0 - 1 - 0  1 0 - 7 - 0
TRINE UNIVERSITY 12/11/10 91-74 W  1 4 - 2 - 2  1 5 - 4 - 3
at Rose-Hulman 12-18-10 66-75 L  7 - 2 - 3  1 2 - 7 - 2
at Elmhurst 12/29/30 59-61 L  5 - 3 - 0  1 5 - 4 - 1
vs Calvin 12/30/10 57-75 L  2 - 4 - 1  8 - 8 - 0
CENTRE COLLEGE 1/2/11 54-62 L  2 - 3 - 1  8 - 6 - 1
at Oglethorpe 01/08/11 73-61 W  4 - 0 - 1  1 0 - 8 - 1



20
10

-1
1 

D
eP

au
w

 M
en

's
 B

as
ke

tb
al

l
D

eP
au

w
 U

ni
ve

rs
ity

 T
ea

m
 G

am
e-

by
-G

am
e 

C
om

pa
ris

on
 (a

s 
of

 J
an

 0
8,

 2
01

1)
A

ll 
ga

m
es

Op
po

ne
nt

1s
t

2n
d

Sc
or

e
Ma

r
To

ta
l F

G
FG

 P
ct

3-
Po

in
te

rs
3F

G 
Pc

t
Fr

ee
 T

hr
ow

s
FT

 P
ct

Re
bo

un
ds

As
sis

t
T/

Ov
er

Bl
oc

k
St

ea
l

Fo
ul

s
Fr

an
kli

n C
oll

eg
e

36
/33

28
/25

64
-5

8
+6

27
-6

0/2
1-

61
.45

0/.
34

4
3-

14
/5-

20
.21

4/.
25

0
7-

10
/11

-1
3

.70
0/.

84
6

46
/31

+1
5

11
/8

13
/10

4/5
4/6

13
/13

Ea
rlh

am
 C

oll
eg

e
37

/19
30

/32
67

-5
1

+1
6

27
-6

0/2
0-

45
.45

0/.
44

4
9-

19
/7-

20
.47

4/.
35

0
4-

7/4
-8

.57
1/.

50
0

31
/30

+1
10

/11
9/1

9
0/1

7/6
8/8

RO
CK

FO
RD

 C
OL

LE
GE

49
/38

48
/41

97
-7

9
+1

8
33

-5
9/2

6-
58

.55
9/.

44
8

13
-2

7/1
0-

25
.48

1/.
40

0
18

-1
9/1

7-
22

.94
7/.

77
3

37
/25

+1
2

14
/11

15
/11

3/2
3/7

17
/20

OH
IO

 W
ES

LE
YA

N
27

/24
35

/25
62

-4
9

+1
3

20
-4

7/2
0-

53
.42

6/.
37

7
7-

18
/2-

13
.38

9/.
15

4
15

-2
2/7

-1
0

.68
2/.

70
0

37
/24

+1
3

11
/6

11
/9

1/2
4/7

12
/17

W
AB

AS
H

15
/31

25
/26

40
-5

7
(1

7)
16

-5
5/1

9-
48

.29
1/.

39
6

4-
30

/8-
19

.13
3/.

42
1

4-
12

/11
-1

1
.33

3/1
00

0
35

/34
+1

5/9
12

/13
1/2

4/8
13

/15
BI

RM
IN

GH
AM

-S
OU

TH
ER

N
21

/31
36

/34
57

-6
5

(8
)

19
-4

6/2
1-

46
.41

3/.
45

7
7-

20
/6-

16
.35

0/.
37

5
12

-1
3/1

7-
24

.92
3/.

70
8

25
/26

(1
)

10
/11

14
/13

1/2
0/6

22
/20

RH
OD

ES
 C

OL
LE

GE
30

/24
28

/31
58

-5
5

+3
23

-4
9/2

3-
57

.46
9/.

40
4

5-
21

/5-
20

.23
8/.

25
0

7-
13

/4-
6

.53
8/.

66
7

30
/33

(3
)

9/1
3

13
/12

5/2
8/6

10
/17

TR
IN

E 
UN

IV
ER

SI
TY

42
/30

49
/44

91
-7

4
+1

7
34

-5
5/3

2-
53

.61
8/.

60
4

12
-2

4/5
-1

1
.50

0/.
45

5
11

-1
6/5

-6
.68

8/.
83

3
21

/19
+2

19
/15

12
/13

0/0
5/5

12
/15

Ro
se

-H
ulm

an
26

/38
40

/37
66

-7
5

(9
)

25
-5

3/3
0-

45
.47

2/.
66

7
12

-2
1/5

-1
1

.57
1/.

45
5

4-
9/1

0-
19

.44
4/.

52
6

25
/28

(3
)

17
/17

12
/13

2/2
6/6

18
/16

El
mh

ur
st

30
/27

29
/34

59
-6

1
(2

)
21

-3
9/2

3-
55

.53
8/.

41
8

8-
13

/4-
9

.61
5/.

44
4

9-
12

/11
-1

6
.75

0/.
68

8
25

/28
(3

)
14

/7
17

/7
3/0

3/9
19

/17
Ca

lvi
n

29
/32

28
/43

57
-7

5
(1

8)
21

-5
9/2

7-
53

.35
6/.

50
9

9-
30

/6-
15

.30
0/.

40
0

6-
9/1

5-
16

.66
7/.

93
8

29
/38

(9
)

11
/10

9/1
1

2/4
6/3

17
/15

CE
NT

RE
 C

OL
LE

GE
17

/31
37

/31
54

-6
2

(8
)

16
-4

7/1
8-

35
.34

0/.
51

4
5-

14
/4-

8
.35

7/.
50

0
17

-2
1/2

2-
26

.81
0/.

84
6

21
/28

(7
)

5/1
2

14
/19

1/0
8/6

18
/18

Og
let

ho
rp

e
32

/28
41

/33
73

-6
1

+1
2

25
-4

7/2
3-

55
.53

2/.
41

8
10

-1
9/5

-1
7

.52
6/.

29
4

13
-1

9/1
0-

17
.68

4/.
58

8
35

/26
+9

15
/8

12
/9

2/1
1/4

18
/19

No
te:

 G
am

e t
ota

ls 
ar

e d
isp

lay
ed

 in
 th

e f
or

ma
t T

EA
M/

OP
PO

NE
NT

 fo
r e

ac
h c

ate
go

ry



2010-11 DePauw Men's Basketball
DePauw University Overall/Conference Statistics (as of Jan 08, 2011)

All games

Overall  Statistics Conference  Statistics
SUMMARY gp-gs min/g fg% 3fg% ft% r/g a/g stl blk pts/g gp-gs min/g fg% 3fg% ft% r/g a/g stl blk pts/g
Sean Haseley 13-13 27.8 .416 .422 .806 4.4 1.1 5 2 14.5 4-4 25.0 .462 .455 .692 5.8 1.0 2 2 11.8
Joe Bergfeld 13-13 28.8 .571 .000 .333 6.3 0.9 8 9 12.5 4-4 30.0 .563 .000 .286 6.5 0.8 1 2 9.5
Drew Wills 13-12 23.5 .377 .375 .692 3.0 1.6 6 3 8.2 4-3 22.8 .387 .222 .875 2.8 1.3 2 2 8.3
Tommy  Weakley 13-0 18.3 .390 .371 1.000 1.3 0.8 6 0 7.5 4-0 20.3 .400 .400 1.000 0.8 1.3 3 0 7.5
Ryan Sever 13-6 20.4 .530 .357 .533 3.2 0.8 7 2 6.4 4-1 14.3 .200 .000 .667 1.3 0.8 0 2 1.5
Steve  Lemasters 2-1 16.5 .273 .111 1.000 0.5 1.0 0 0 5.0 2-1 16.5 .273 .111 1.000 0.5 1.0 0 0 5.0
Michael  Wilkison 13-1 15.0 .380 .343 .900 0.6 1.5 6 0 4.5 4-1 16.0 .500 .556 .900 1.5 1.3 2 0 7.5
Ryan Russell 13-6 21.4 .586 .500 .727 4.2 0.9 8 4 3.3 4-2 21.0 .750 .000 1.000 3.3 0.5 4 0 3.3
Ross Simpson 13-13 27.6 .448 .444 .800 2.5 3.2 11 0 3.2 4-4 30.0 .400 .400 .750 1.8 2.0 3 0 4.8
Pat Haggin 13-0 7.1 .440 .400 .000 1.1 0.6 1 2 2.2 4-0 3.5 .000 .000 .000 0.5 0.3 0 0 0.0
Ian Rumpp 8-0 5.0 .556 .500 .000 0.8 0.0 0 0 1.8 3-0 7.3 .667 .667 .000 1.3 0.0 0 0 4.0
Alex Payne 3-0 0.7 1.000 .000 .000 0.3 0.3 0 0 0.7 1-0 0.0 .000 .000 .000 0.0 1.0 0 0 0.0
Camron Burns 13-0 3.9 .300 .000 .500 1.4 0.0 1 3 0.6 4-0 3.5 .333 .000 .000 2.0 0.0 0 1 1.0
Tyler Lewers 2-0 1.0 .000 .000 .000 0.0 0.0 0 0 0.0
Pat Herrod 2-0 0.5 .000 .000 .000 0.0 0.0 0 0 0.0 1-0 0.0 .000 .000 .000 0.0 0.0 0 0 0.0
Jeff  Sustarsic 3-0 1.0 .000 .000 .000 0.0 0.0 0 0 0.0 1-0 0.0 .000 .000 .000 0.0 0.0 0 0 0.0
Totals 13 .454 .385 .698 30.5 11.6 59 25 65.0 4 .439 .365 .742 27.8 9.8 17 9 60.5
Opponent 13 .456 .353 .742 28.5 10.6 79 23 63.2 4 .440 .328 .726 28.3 11.0 22 5 60.8

Overall  Statistics Conference  Statistics
SCORING fg-fga fg% 3fg-fga 3fg% ft-fta ft% pts pts/g fg-fga fg% 3fg-fga 3fg% ft-fta ft% pts pts/g
Sean Haseley 52-125  . 4 1 6 35-83  . 4 2 2 50-62  . 8 0 6 189 14.5 12-26  . 4 6 2 5-11  . 4 5 5 18-26  . 6 9 2 47 11.8
Joe Bergfeld 76-133  . 5 7 1 0-0  . 0 0 0 10-30  . 3 3 3 162 12.5 18-32  . 5 6 3 0-0  . 0 0 0 2-7  . 2 8 6 38 9.5
Drew Wills 40-106  . 3 7 7 9-24  . 3 7 5 18-26  . 6 9 2 107 8.2 12-31  . 3 8 7 2-9  . 2 2 2 7-8  . 8 7 5 33 8.3
Tommy  Weakley 32-82  . 3 9 0 23-62  . 3 7 1 11-11 1.000 98 7.5 10-25  . 4 0 0 6-15  . 4 0 0 4-4 1.000 30 7.5
Ryan Sever 35-66  . 5 3 0 5-14  . 3 5 7 8-15  . 5 3 3 83 6.4 2-10  . 2 0 0 0-3  . 0 0 0 2-3  . 6 6 7 6 1.5
Steve  Lemasters 3-11  . 2 7 3 1-9  . 1 1 1 3-3 1.000 10 5.0 3-11  . 2 7 3 1-9  . 1 1 1 3-3 1.000 10 5.0
Michael  Wilkison 19-50  . 3 8 0 12-35  . 3 4 3 9-10  . 9 0 0 59 4.5 8-16  . 5 0 0 5-9  . 5 5 6 9-10  . 9 0 0 30 7.5
Ryan Russell 17-29  . 5 8 6 1-2  . 5 0 0 8-11  . 7 2 7 43 3.3 6-8  . 7 5 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 1-1 1.000 13 3.3
Ross Simpson 13-29  . 4 4 8 8-18  . 4 4 4 8-10  . 8 0 0 42 3.2 6-15  . 4 0 0 4-10  . 4 0 0 3-4  . 7 5 0 19 4.8
Pat Haggin 11-25  . 4 4 0 6-15  . 4 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 28 2.2 0-3  . 0 0 0 0-2  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 0.0
Ian Rumpp 5-9  . 5 5 6 4-8  . 5 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 14 1.8 4-6  . 6 6 7 4-6  . 6 6 7 0-0  . 0 0 0 12 4.0
Alex Payne 1-1 1.000 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 2 0.7 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 0.0
Camron Burns 3-10  . 3 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 2-4  . 5 0 0 8 0.6 2-6  . 3 3 3 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 4 1.0
Tyler Lewers 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 0.0
Pat Herrod 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 0.0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 0.0
Jeff  Sustarsic 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 0.0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 0.0
Totals 307-676  . 4 5 4 104-270  . 3 8 5 127-182  . 6 9 8 845 65.0 83-189  . 4 3 9 27-74  . 3 6 5 49-66  . 7 4 2 242 60.5
Opponent 303-664  . 4 5 6 72-204  . 3 5 3 144-194  . 7 4 2 822 63.2 85-193  . 4 4 0 20-61  . 3 2 8 53-73  . 7 2 6 243 60.8

Overall  Statistics Conference  Statistics
TOTALS o-reb d-reb total pf fo a to a/to hi pts o-reb d-reb total pf fo a to a/to hi pts
Sean Haseley 14 43 57 23 0 14 23 0.6 22 6 17 23 10 0 4 8 0.5 17
Joe Bergfeld 25 57 82 26 0 12 25 0.5 22 6 20 26 7 0 3 10 0.3 10
Drew Wills 11 28 39 17 0 21 25 0.8 20 2 9 11 5 0 5 10 0.5 10
Tommy  Weakley 5 12 17 11 0 10 4 2.5 18 0 3 3 5 0 5 1 5.0 10
Ryan Sever 14 27 41 25 0 11 4 2.8 17 1 4 5 9 0 3 0 0.0 4
Steve  Lemasters 0 1 1 1 0 2 1 2.0 5 0 1 1 1 0 2 1 2.0 5
Michael  Wilkison 0 8 8 21 1 19 17 1.1 15 0 6 6 10 1 5 6 0.8 15
Ryan Russell 21 33 54 26 0 12 14 0.9 6 6 7 13 6 0 2 4 0.5 6
Ross Simpson 6 26 32 25 0 41 28 1.5 9 0 7 7 10 0 8 7 1.1 9
Pat Haggin 2 12 14 11 0 8 10 0.8 8 0 2 2 2 0 1 2 0.5 0
Ian Rumpp 2 4 6 2 0 0 6 0.0 12 1 3 4 1 0 0 2 0.0 12
Alex Payne 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0.0 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0.0 0
Camron Burns 7 11 18 8 0 0 3 0.0 4 4 4 8 2 0 0 2 0.0 2
Tyler Lewers 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0
Pat Herrod 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0
Jeff  Sustarsic 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0
Totals 121 276 397 197 1 151 163 0.9 97 28 83 111 68 1 39 53 0.7 73
Opponent 101 269 370 210 4 138 159 0.9 79 29 84 113 74 1 44 53 0.8 65



2010-11 DePauw Men's Basketball
DePauw University Season/Career Statistics (as of Jan 08, 2011)

All games

SEASON  STATISTICS CAREER  STATISTICS

SUMMARY gp-gs min/g fg% 3fg% ft% r/g a/g stl blk pts/g gp-gs min/g fg% 3fg% ft% r/g a/g stl blk pts/g
Sean Haseley 13-13 27.8  . 4 1 6  . 4 2 2  . 8 0 6 4.4 1.1 5 2 14.5 66-42 22.8  . 4 1 2  . 3 8 0  . 8 4 1 3.1 1.3 36 10 8.7
Joe Bergfeld 13-13 28.8  . 5 7 1  . 0 0 0  . 3 3 3 6.3 0.9 8 9 12.5 61-14 15.6  . 5 3 9  . 0 0 0  . 5 0 5 3.5 0.4 14 25 5.7
Drew Wills 13-12 23.5  . 3 7 7  . 3 7 5  . 6 9 2 3.0 1.6 6 3 8.2 77-17 15.6  . 4 2 0  . 3 4 0  . 6 9 4 2.6 0.9 40 16 5.2
Tommy Weakley 13-0 18.3  . 3 9 0  . 3 7 1 1.000 1.3 0.8 6 0 7.5 54-0 11.3  . 4 1 5  . 4 0 7  . 8 3 9 0.8 0.4 18 1 5.4
Ryan Sever 13-6 20.4  . 5 3 0  . 3 5 7  . 5 3 3 3.2 0.8 7 2 6.4 73-8 12.4  . 5 0 8  . 3 3 3  . 5 3 8 2.5 0.5 14 10 3.4
Steve Lemasters 2-1 16.5  . 2 7 3  . 1 1 1 1.000 0.5 1.0 0 0 5.0 82-53 23.0  . 4 1 1  . 3 8 9  . 7 5 6 2.2 0.7 44 9 9.6
Michael Wilkison 13-1 15.0  . 3 8 0  . 3 4 3  . 9 0 0 0.6 1.5 6 0 4.5 13-1 15.0  . 3 8 0  . 3 4 3  . 9 0 0 0.6 1.5 6 0 4.5
Ryan Russell 13-6 21.4  . 5 8 6  . 5 0 0  . 7 2 7 4.2 0.9 8 4 3.3 76-15 12.1  . 4 6 7  . 1 7 1  . 6 0 7 2.2 0.5 25 9 2.2
Ross Simpson 13-13 27.6  . 4 4 8  . 4 4 4  . 8 0 0 2.5 3.2 11 0 3.2 69-14 13.1  . 3 8 9  . 2 8 3  . 6 8 8 1.2 1.2 25 0 1.6
Pat Haggin 13-0 7.1  . 4 4 0  . 4 0 0  . 0 0 0 1.1 0.6 1 2 2.2 13-0 7.1  . 4 4 0  . 4 0 0  . 0 0 0 1.1 0.6 1 2 2.2
Ian Rumpp 8-0 5.0  . 5 5 6  . 5 0 0  . 0 0 0 0.8 0.0 0 0 1.8 13-0 3.5  . 4 5 5  . 4 4 4  . 0 0 0 0.5 0.0 0 0 1.1
Alex Payne 3-0 0.7 1.000  . 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0.3 0.3 0 0 0.7 3-0 0.7 1.000  . 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0.3 0.3 0 0 0.7
Camron Burns 13-0 3.9  . 3 0 0  . 0 0 0  . 5 0 0 1.4 0.0 1 3 0.6 13-0 3.9  . 3 0 0  . 0 0 0  . 5 0 0 1.4 0.0 1 3 0.6
Tyler Lewers 2-0 1.0  . 0 0 0  . 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0.0 10-0 1.3  . 3 3 3 1.000 1.000 0.1 0.0 0 0 0.5
Pat Herrod 2-0 0.5  . 0 0 0  . 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0.0 2-0 0.5  . 0 0 0  . 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0.0
Jeff Sustarsic 3-0 1.0  . 0 0 0  . 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0.0 3-0 1.0  . 0 0 0  . 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0.0

SCORING fg-fga fg% 3fg-fga 3fg% ft-fta ft% pts pts/g fg-fga fg% 3fg-fga 3fg% ft-fta ft% pts pts/g
Sean Haseley 52-125  . 4 1 6 35-83  . 4 2 2 50-62  . 8 0 6 189 14.5 172-417  . 4 1 2 103-271  . 3 8 0 127-151  . 8 4 1 574 8.7
Joe Bergfeld 76-133  . 5 7 1 0-0  . 0 0 0 10-30  . 3 3 3 162 12.5 146-271  . 5 3 9 0-0  . 0 0 0 53-105  . 5 0 5 345 5.7
Drew Wills 40-106  . 3 7 7 9-24  . 3 7 5 18-26  . 6 9 2 107 8.2 142-338  . 4 2 0 32-94  . 3 4 0 86-124  . 6 9 4 402 5.2
Tommy Weakley 32-82  . 3 9 0 23-62  . 3 7 1 11-11 1.000 98 7.5 97-234  . 4 1 5 74-182  . 4 0 7 26-31  . 8 3 9 294 5.4
Ryan Sever 35-66  . 5 3 0 5-14  . 3 5 7 8-15  . 5 3 3 83 6.4 95-187  . 5 0 8 14-42  . 3 3 3 42-78  . 5 3 8 246 3.4
Steve Lemasters 3-11  . 2 7 3 1-9  . 1 1 1 3-3 1.000 10 5.0 257-625  . 4 1 1 180-463  . 3 8 9 93-123  . 7 5 6 787 9.6
Michael Wilkison 19-50  . 3 8 0 12-35  . 3 4 3 9-10  . 9 0 0 59 4.5 19-50  . 3 8 0 12-35  . 3 4 3 9-10  . 9 0 0 59 4.5
Ryan Russell 17-29  . 5 8 6 1-2  . 5 0 0 8-11  . 7 2 7 43 3.3 64-137  . 4 6 7 6-35  . 1 7 1 34-56  . 6 0 7 168 2.2
Ross Simpson 13-29  . 4 4 8 8-18  . 4 4 4 8-10  . 8 0 0 42 3.2 37-95  . 3 8 9 13-46  . 2 8 3 22-32  . 6 8 8 109 1.6
Pat Haggin 11-25  . 4 4 0 6-15  . 4 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 28 2.2 11-25  . 4 4 0 6-15  . 4 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 28 2.2
Ian Rumpp 5-9  . 5 5 6 4-8  . 5 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 14 1.8 5-11  . 4 5 5 4-9  . 4 4 4 0-0  . 0 0 0 14 1.1
Alex Payne 1-1 1.000 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 2 0.7 1-1 1.000 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 2 0.7
Camron Burns 3-10  . 3 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 2-4  . 5 0 0 8 0.6 3-10  . 3 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 2-4  . 5 0 0 8 0.6
Tyler Lewers 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 0.0 1-3  . 3 3 3 1-1 1.000 2-2 1.000 5 0.5
Pat Herrod 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 0.0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 0.0
Jeff Sustarsic 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 0.0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 0.0

TOTALS o-reb d-reb t-reb pf fo ast to a/to o-reb d-reb t-reb pf fo ast to a/to
Sean Haseley 14 43 57 23 0 14 23 0.6 59 147 206 126 2 85 93 0.9
Joe Bergfeld 25 57 82 26 0 12 25 0.5 64 152 216 89 1 24 49 0.5
Drew Wills 11 28 39 17 0 21 25 0.8 54 146 200 85 0 73 83 0.9
Tommy Weakley 5 12 17 11 0 10 4 2.5 11 30 41 34 1 24 15 1.6
Ryan Sever 14 27 41 25 0 11 4 2.8 76 106 182 88 0 37 27 1.4
Steve Lemasters 0 1 1 1 0 2 1 2.0 66 114 180 108 1 54 57 0.9
Michael Wilkison 0 8 8 21 1 19 17 1.1 0 8 8 21 1 19 17 1.1
Ryan Russell 21 33 54 26 0 12 14 0.9 59 108 167 122 1 37 51 0.7
Ross Simpson 6 26 32 25 0 41 28 1.5 21 62 83 84 0 82 69 1.2
Pat Haggin 2 12 14 11 0 8 10 0.8 2 12 14 11 0 8 10 0.8
Ian Rumpp 2 4 6 2 0 0 6 0.0 3 4 7 2 0 0 6 0.0
Alex Payne 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0.0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0.0
Camron Burns 7 11 18 8 0 0 3 0.0 7 11 18 8 0 0 3 0.0
Tyler Lewers 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 1 1 2 0 0 2 0.0
Pat Herrod 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0.0
Jeff Sustarsic 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0


